ment thereof; and the said corporation shall be entitled, and is hereby authorized to seize wherever the same may be found, and take and keep possession of, any and all logs, timber, lumber or other materials, or any boards, or other articles into which the same may be manufactured, upon and against which the said corporation may have any such demand for tolls, driving, assorting, delivering, sacking or hauling in, or for other services or dues upon, or upon which it may have any lien as aforesaid, and may retain the same until the same shall be proceeded against under the provisions of this act and the laws pertaining to said corporation in the premises.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1879.

[No. 88, A.]

[Published March 6, 1879.]

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT for the preservation of trout in the waters of Marathon county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fishing prohibited. SECTION 1. No person shall for the period of two years from the first of May, 1879, in any manner, catch or take from brooks or streams within the limits of the county of Marathon, any brook or speckled trout.

Penalty for violation.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be liable to a fine for each and every such offense, of not less than five nor more than twenty-five dollars and costs of prosecution, and shall stand committed until such fine and costs are paid, or discharged by law.

Jurisdiction of justices of the peace.

SECTION 3. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction to hear try and determine all cases and actions arising under the provisions of this act, and upon the collection of any fine imposed by virtue of the provisions of this act; the amount so collected shall be paid into the county treasury of said county, and shall be credited to the school fund.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1879.